

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1434 OF 2013
(FOR PREL.HEARING)

DINESH CHANDRA YADAV

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SATYA NARAYAN SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for ex-parte stay,exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 21/02/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari,Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, Adv.

Mr.Somesh Chandra Jha, Adv.

Mr. Kushagra Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.

No.1

Mr. Chandra Prakash,Adv.

Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gopi Raman, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on board.

Appeal admitted.

Mr.Chandra Prakash, advocate appears on caveat and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Let notice be issued to other respondents.

In view of the decision of the Constitution Bench reported in 1985 (4) SCC 621 and also on the admitted position that the election of the appellant was not set aside on any ground of corrupt practice but solely on the ground that the nomination paper of respondent No.1 was wrongly rejected we are inclined to grant stay. Accordingly, there shall be interim stay of the impugned order of the High Court in the meantime.

..2/-

:2:

Counter affidavit by respondent No.1 be filed in two weeks.

List thereafter.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master

